
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Mon 11 Aug 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisio
[...]
 arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

 

 

 

 

Monday, 11th August, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: J Field (Mayor) 
M Hall (Deputy 
Mayor) 
P Anderson 
K Banks 
K Boyd-Carpenter 
M Braley 
J Brunner 
M Chalk 
A Clayton 
B Clayton 
J Cookson 
D Enderby 
R J Farooqui 
A Fry 
 

C Gandy 
W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
W King 
C MacMillan 
P Mould 
W Norton 
J Pearce 
B Quinney 
M Shurmer 
D Smith 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Mayor's Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Mike Herbert, will lead 
the Council in prayer. 
 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

4. Minutes  

Acting Borough Director 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on the 30th of June 2008. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book  2 - 2008/09 – To 
Follow) 
 
  



 

 

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    
 

 

 

Monday, 11th August, 2008 

 

5. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  

6. Foundation Trust Status 
Consultation - 
Worcestershire Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust  

To provide an opportunity for formal Council response to the 
consultation presentation given prior to the meeting by 
representatives of the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust. 
 
(No separate report) 
 
 
All Wards  

7. Questions under 
Standing Order 8 - 
Matchborough Matters - 
Youth Art Event  

(Pages 1 - 2)  

To consider a Question to the Leader which has been 
submitted by Councillor Juliet Brunner. 
 
(Copy question attached) 
 
(Matchborough / All Wards) 
 
  

8. Executive Committee  
(Pages 3 - 34)  
Acting Borough Director 

A. To formally receive the minutes from the meetings of 
the Executive Committee held on the 11th of June 
2008 and 30th June 2008: 

 

(All decisions here have previously been fully 
resolved. There are no outstanding recommendations 
or referrals which require the Council’s consideration.) 

 

B. To receive the minutes and consider the 
recommendations and/or referrals from the following 
meeting of the Executive Committee: 

2nd July 2008 

Matters requiring the Council’s consideration are: 

 

• Worcestershire Countywide Strategy for 
Telecare 2007-2011; 



 

 

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    
 

 

 

Monday, 11th August, 2008 

 

• Tolerated Trespass Policy – Update; and 

• Church Hill District Centre – Redevelopment 
Update 

 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 2 – 2008/09 – 
To Follow) 

 

C. To receive the Decision Notice and consider the 
recommendations and/or referrals from the following 
meeting of the Executive Committee: 

(Matters arising on the 23rd of July 2008 Decision 
Notice are detailed in a separate report, which is 
attached to the agenda) 

23rd July 2008 

Matters requiring the Council’s consideration are: 

 

• Transformational Government Strategy Action  
Plan; 

• Landscape Capital Project – Update: 

• One Stop Shop Advisory Panel; 

• Rent Payments – Introduction of an Additional 
Payment Method; and 

• Upper Norgrove House – Initial Options 
Appraisal 

 
(Decisions Notice previously circulated) 
 
Any matters arising, not covered elsewhere in the 
agenda, will be considered under this heading). 
 
Confidential matters may be taken after the Exclusion 
of the Public, subject to notification at this point in the 
meeting. 

 
  

9. Regulatory Committees  
Acting Borough Director 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 

Audit Committee  - 10th June 2008 
 
Planning Committee  - 17th June 
2008 
 



 

 

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    
 

 

 

Monday, 11th August, 2008 

 

Standards Committee - 10th July 2008 
 

(All decisions here have been fully resolved. There are no 
recommendations or referrals which require the Council’s 
determination.) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 2 – 2008/09 – To 
Follow) 
 
  

10. Returning Officer's 
Report - Batchley By-
Election  

(Pages 35 - 36)  

To consider the outcome of the Batchley Ward By-Election 
and any subsequent re-allocation of Committee places this 
may trigger. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
Batchley Ward 

11. 'West Lothian Motion' - 
Fuel Duty and VAT 
Revenues  

(Pages 37 - 38)  

To consider the Council’s position in relation to a Motion sent 
by the West Lothian Council, regarding Fuel Duty and VAT 
Revenues. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Constitution - Annual 
Review  

To consider the Annual Review of the Council’s Constitution 
and Associated documents. 
 
(Report under separate cover – To Follow) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Acting Borough Director, 
Acting Borough Director 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with SO36 and/or 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Constitution), 
as specified: 
 
(None to date) 
 
 
  



 

 

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    
 

 

 

Monday, 11th August, 2008 

 

14. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only I cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
 
  

15. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Acting Borough 
Director, to consider excluding the public from the meeting in 
relation to the following items of business on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged. It may be 
necessary, therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
  

16. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

 (Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated 
reports, or supplementary papers, should please contact 
Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Council 

 

11th August 2008 
 

G:council080811/Questions/sms/8.5.8 

 

LEADER’S QUESTIONS 
 
 
The following questions for the Leader have been received in accordance 
with Standing Order 8A:- 
 

 
1. ‘”Matchborough Matters” Youth Art Event’ 

(Councillor J Brunner) 
 
‘Would the Leader of the Council agree with me that the recent 
Youth Arts event “Matchborough Matters” involving young people in  
art project in their community was a success?  
 
Would she further agree that in involving young people in this type of 
work we significantly reduce the risk of anti social behaviour such as 
graffiti becoming a blight in our communities?  
 
Finally would she agree to task Officers to further investigate working 
with Partners to look into rolling out the possibility of these type of 
projects in other areas of Redditch? ‘ 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Council 

Batchley, Greenlands and Winyates Wards 

11th June 2008 
 

 

MATTERS ARISING –  
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 23RD JULY 2008 – 
ONE STOP SHOP ADVISORY PANEL 
 
 
(Report of the Acting Borough Director) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To remind Members of the content of the appendices to the Item 

regarding the future of the One Stop Shops as considered by the 
Executive Committee on the 11th of June 2008. 

 
2. Report / Key Issues 
 
 At the meeting of the Executive Committee on 23rd of July 2008, 

Members considered a report arising from meetings of the One Stop 
Shop Advisory Panel. It was agreed that, in order to assist Members in 
their consideration of the matter, the appendices to the earlier report to 
the Executive Committee be circulated once again to Members. 
 

3. Conclusion 
 
Members are requested to note the appendices. 

 
4. Background Papers 

 
Executive Committee: 
 - Agenda and Minutes – 11th June 2008; and 
 - Agenda and Decision Notice - 23rd July 2008  

 
7. Auth
[...]




Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Council 

 

11th August 2008 
 

G:council080811/Questions/sms/8.5.8 

 

‘WEST LOTHIAN MOTION’ – FUEL DUTY AND VAT REVENUES  
 
 
The Council has received a communication from West Lothian Council 
seeking its support for the following motion which was agreed by that 
authority on the 24th of June 2008. The Council is asked to consider its 
position in relation to the motion. 
 

 
‘”West Lothian Council expresses its extreme concerns at the rocketing 
petrol and diesel prices which are forcing individuals to pay sky high prices 
at the pumps and forcing public services and industry to finance escalating 
costs. 

Council notes that without UK taxes petrol would be currently 41.2p a litre 
and diesel 48.8p a litre. 

Council further notes that the Energy Trends and Prices statistics, produced 
by the Department for Business, Industry and Regulatory Reform revels 
that the UK’s taxation of petrol is the third highest out of all EU Member 
states. 

Council further notes that the UK treasury is netting substantially increasing 
Fuel Duty and VAT revenues as a direct result of the increasing fuel prices. 

In light of all the above West Lothian Council calls on the current Labour 
Westminster Government to act decisively to protect the interests of 
families, public services and industry by immediately introducing a Fuel 
Duty Regulator which will use the increasing revenues from VAT  to reduce 
Fuel Duty and so the price per litre of petrol and diesel. 

Council resolves to circulate this motion to all UK local authorities, to all 
West Lothian’s MPs and to all Lothian’s MSPs seeking their support for the 
above action. 

 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Questions under Standing Order 8 - Matchborough Matters - Youth Art Event
	8 Executive Committee
	10 Returning Officer's Report - Batchley By-Election
	11 'West Lothian Motion' - Fuel Duty an

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

11th August 2008 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Minutes Present: 

  
Councillor J Field (Mayor, in the Chair) and Councillors M Hall, 
P Anderson, K Banks, K Boyd-Carpenter, M Braley, J Brunner, M Chalk, 
A Clayton, B Clayton, J Cookson, D Enderby, R J Farooqui, A Fry, 
C Gandy, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt, R King, W King, P Mould, 
W Norton, J Pearce, M Shurmer, D Smith, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Mr M Collins (Vice Chair of the Standards Committee). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, H Halls, S Mullins, S Skinner, C Smith, J Smith and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 

 
44. MAYOR'S WELCOME  

 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

45. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor 
MacMillan. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hicks declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 11 (West Lothian Motion) as detailed separately at Minute 54 
below. 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 30th of 
June 2008 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor. 

48. BOROUGH DIRECTOR - CHRIS SMITH  



 

2 
  

 

 

Council 
 
 

11th August 2008 

 

 
The Council took the opportunity of his final meeting in attendance 
to pay tribute to the outgoing Borough Director, Chris Smith. 
 
Members were fulsome in their praise of Mr Smith, both in respect 
of the support that he had provided them during his period in post 
and also in recognition of his service to the Borough as Borough 
Director over the previous seven years. 
 

49. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
a) Mayoral Engagements 
 

The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the 
Council he had attended various functions, including: a photo 
call with an Enfield “Flying Flea” Motorbike for a Redditch 
Heritage Event (Redditch Art Gallery), the official opening of 
the new West Midlands Division of JEX Engineering, the 
“Eye of a Needle” production at the Palace Theatre, the 
Alexandra Hospital Fete, the City of Worcester Mayor’s 
Inaugural Banquet, the Green Fair at Arrow Valley 
Countryside Centre and the Diamond Bus launch in Redditch 
Town Centre. 
 

b) Forthcoming engagements 
 

The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included the 
Civic Reception in honour of His Excellency Burchell 
Whiteman OJ, the Jamaican High Commissioner, the 
unveiling of new Olympic flag in Redditch to celebrate the 
handover of the Olympic flag to London, judging a Scarecrow 
competition at Arrow Valley Countryside Centre, and a Civic 
reception for the Mayor and guests from Setubal, Portugal 

 
The Mayor also thanked Councillor Hall for stepping in to 
take on engagements that he was unable to do but for which 
he felt a Mayoral presence was appropriate. 
 

c) Urgent Business 
 

The Mayor advised that he had accepted no additional items 
of “Urgent Business” this evening. However, he had 
accepted two late reports: 
 
Constitution – Annual Review. 



 

3 
  

 

 

Council 
 
 

11th August 2008 

 

Executive Committee – Upper Norgrove House – Initial 
Options Appraisal – Update 

 
50. FOUNDATION TRUST STATUS CONSULTATION - 

WORCESTERSHIRE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST  
 
The Council discussed the information presented to it by the 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust regarding that 
organisation’s bid for Foundation Trust status. A countywide 
consultation over the proposal was ongoing. 
 
Members were in favour of the move to Foundation Trust status. 
The benefits of this development in respect of the opportunities for 
greater involvement locally for the public, Members and young 
people were recognised. It was hoped that local people would 
embrace this opportunity to determine the policies and targets that 
were being worked towards within their local hospitals. The 
possibility for securing advantage for Redditch Borough in equal 
measure to other parts of the County was seen as a positive factor. 
Members were mindful of the need to ensure that substantial and 
meaningful local public involvement did occur. It was recognised 
that, without this, the new status would be a major opportunity 
missed for the town and Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council supports the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust’s bid for Foundation Trust status, providing, as it does, 
the opportunity for enhanced public and Member involvement 
in the provision of healthcare locally. 
 

51. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 - MATCHBOROUGH 
MATTERS - YOUTH ART EVENT  
 
The Leader responded to a question which had been submitted 
in accordance with Standing Order 8A, namely:   

a) “Matchborough Matters” – Youth Art Event 
 (Cllr J Brunner) 
 
Councillor Brunner’s question related to a successful recent 
Youth Art Event  in Matchborough and the possibility of rolling 
out similar types of projects in other areas of Redditch, thereby 
significantly reducing the risk of anti-social behaviour. 

 
The Leader responded that those who had visited Matchborough to 
see the outcomes of the project could not fail to be impressed by 
what had been achieved. The project had assisted in giving young 
people in Matchborough a sense of ownership of their community 



 

4 
  

 

 

Council 
 
 

11th August 2008 

 

and Councillors from other parts of the Borough were encouraged 
to seek to emulate this project within their own Wards. 
 

52. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on the 11th and the 30th of  June 2008 be received 
and adopted. 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on the 2nd of July 2008 be received and adopted 
and all recommendations approved.` 

 
3) the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on the 23rd of July 2008 be received and 
all recommendations approved, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 44 (Upper Norgorve House – Initial 
Options Appraisal – Update), it being further 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update be noted. 
 

(In relation to Minute 44 of the Executive Committee meeting held 
on the 23rd of July, an update report on Upper Norgrove House – 
Initial Options Appraisal had been accepted as a matter of Urgent 
Business – not having met the publication deadline – and was 
considered at the meeting as such, with the approval of the Chair, 
in accordance with the Council’s constitutional rules and the powers 
vested in the Chair by virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to agree to matters of urgency being 
discussed by reason of special circumstances.  
 
In this case the special circumstances were that the information, 
which was not available at the time of the agenda going to print, 
was required to be considered at the present meeting in order that 
Members might have before them the necessary financial 
implications pertaining to this decision and thereby ensure that the 
timetable for closure and disposal of this asset was complied with). 
 
 
 
 

53. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 



 

5 
  

 

 

Council 
 
 

11th August 2008 

 

The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the Audit, 
Planning and Standards Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held 

on the 10th of June 2008 be received and adopted, 
subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 1 (Apologies), it being noted that 
apologies for absence from Councillor Hartnett had 
subsequently been added at the following meeting of the 
Committee; 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 

held on the 17th of June 2008 be received and adopted; 
and 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

held on the 10th of July 2008 be received and adopted. 
 

54. RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT - BATCHLEY BY-ELECTION  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Returning Officer’s report in respect of the Batchley 

By-Election held on the 17th of July 2008 be received 
and noted; 

 
2) the following appointments be made as a result of the 

subsequent re-allocation of seats: 
 

Councillor Quinney to replace Councillor Boyd-
Carpenter on the Standards Committee 
Councillor Fry to fill the vacancy on the Standards 
Committee; 
Councillor Hartnett to replace Councillor Hunt on the 
Standards Committee; 
Councillor R King to fill the vacancy on the Planning 
Committee; 
Councillor Cookson to fill the vacancy on the Housing 
Advisory panel; 
Councillor Shurmer to fill the vacancy on the Joint 
Health Consultative Committee; and 
Councillor Hunt to fill the vacancy on the Holocaust 
Memorial Steering Group. 

 
55. 'WEST LOTHIAN MOTION' - FUEL DUTY AND VAT REVENUES  



 

6 
  

 

 

Council 
 
 

11th August 2008 

 

 
The Council considered the most appropriate response to a Motion 
received from the West Lothian Council regarding Fuel Duty and 
VAT Revenues. 
 
It was generally acknowledged that this was a complex issue and 
there was some debate as to the accuracy of the assertions within 
parts of the motion. Following discussion it was agreed that the 
principle underpinning the motion was sound and that the motion 
was supported by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Council supports the West Lothian Council in calling on 
the  Government to act decisively to protect the interests of 
families, public services and industry by immediately 
introducing a Fuel Duty Regulator which will use the 
increasing revenues from VAT  to reduce Fuel Duty and so the 
price per litre of petrol and diesel. 
 
(During consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Hicks declared a personal interest, in view of the fact that 
his employer was engaged in the business of energy generation 
through the use of renewable energy resources.) 
 

56. CONSTITUTION - ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Council received the Constitution and associated documents 
as amended to take account of changes made during the preceding 
year. 
 
A proposal to increase the size of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee by one member, thereby providing Groups other than 
the Leading Group with a majority on the Committee, was agreed, 
there being no dissenting voices at this course of action which was 
not in accordance with rules on the political proportionality of 
Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Council’s current Constitution and associated 

documents (Standing Orders, Financial Regulations, 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers, Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances, Codes and Protocols etc.) as now issued be 
endorsed; and 

 



 

7 
  

 

 

Council 
 
 

11th August 2008 

 

2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be increased in 
size by one member, this vacancy being offered to the 
Minority Group. 

 
(This report had been accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – 
not having met the publication deadline – and was considered at 
the meeting as such, with the approval of the Chair, in accordance 
with the Council’s constitutional rules and the powers vested in the 
Chair by virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to agree to matters of urgency being discussed by reason 
of special circumstances.  
 
In this case the special circumstances were that the information, 
which was not available at the time of the agenda going to print, 
was required to be considered at the present meeting in order that 
Members might approve this key document in a timely manner). 
 

57. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no Urgent Business decisions under Standing Order 36 
for consideration at this meeting. 
 

58. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.35 pm 


